RESOLUTION NO. 15-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE A UTILITY WORK BY HIGHWAY CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION UNDER PROJECT NUMBER 430601-1-52-01 AS PART OF THE ONGOING STATE ROAD A1A RESTORATION PROJECT; PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF RESOLUTIONS OR PARTS THEREOF IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale ("City") does not currently have a contract in place to perform the resurfacing and adjustment of existing utilities as required during the Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT") restoration project; and

WHEREAS, the City and FDOT desire to execute a Utility Work By Highway Contractor Agreement whereby FDOT will perform resurfacing and rehabilitation work along State Road A1A from the Mercedes River Bridge to Sunrise Boulevard as part of the ongoing State Road A1A restoration project; and

WHEREAS, the City owns the water and sewer utilities within the FDOT right-of-way for the area being impacted; and

WHEREAS, by virtue of the City's Resolution No. 15-____, the City and FDOT entered into an inclusive Utility Work By Highway Contractor Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute a Utility Work By Highway Contractor Agreement with FDOT for resurfacing and rehabilitation work under the ongoing State Road A1A Restoration, Project No. 430601-1-52-01, along State Road A1A from the Mercedes River Bridge to Sunrise Boulevard.

RESOLUTION NO. 15- PAGE 2

<u>SECTION 2.</u> That the City is authorized to incur the expense of \$30,190 that includes \$27,445.60 for the cost of said agreement and in house project management fees of \$2,744.40.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. The office of the City Attorney shall review and approve as to form all documents prior to their execution by City officials.

SECTION 4. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage

ADOPTED this the 19th day of May, 2015.

ATTEST:	Mayor JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER
City Clerk JONDA K. JOSEPH	